
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)

Name of Product/Version:

Pivot-RP, release March 2024

Report Date:

March 2024

Product Description:

Pivot-RP is a web-based discovery and workflow tool combining an editorially curated database of global funding opportunities with searchable scholarly profiles and previously awarded grants information in one intuitive solution. With Pivot-RP, researchers, faculty and research administrators gain a competitive edge by being able to easily identify and track funding opportunities and share information about available funding.

https://pivot.proguest.com/

Contact Information:

For general accessibility questions please contact: https://support.proquest.com/s/pivot

Or reach out to our Product Management team:

Eddie Neuwirth,
Senior Director of Product Management,
eddie.neuwirth@clarivate.com

Lotte Krause,
Senior Product Manager,
lotte.krause@clarivate.com

Notes:

Evaluation Methods Used:

- Deque's Color Contrast Analyzer
- Deque's axe DevTools accessibility testing tool
- High Contrast Chrome extension
- Chrome Developer Tools
- Keyboard-access manual testing and assessment
- Voiceover screen readers

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	(Yes)
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11) AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03)	(Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports**: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support**: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 Documentation
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the <u>WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements</u>.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.1.1 (Web) • 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Closed Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Pivot-RP is designed to support alternative access to nontext content wherever possible. Images used to represent functionality or actions have associated text labels (or alt text if a text label is not appropriate). Controls: Text labels identify all form fields. Labels / ids and other accessible code required by screen readers are associated with all form elements. Exceptions: The interactive Browse by Keyword graphic on the funding search tab is missing labels Compliance of this standard was validated using: keyboard in Chrome, VoiceOver, manual visual checks
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.2.1 (Web)	Not Applicable	There is no time-based and synchronized media

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.2.2 (Web)		
• 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)	Not Applicable	No audio or video content
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Денем при	
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)		
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria		
0.4.2.2.044.1.1		
9.1.2.3 (Web)10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)	Not Applicable	There is no time-based media or audio description of
• 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)	Not Applicable	content
• 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
- 12.1.2 (Floudet Does)	1	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.1 (Web) 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.8.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	 The site employs the following to support this criterion: Labels/ids with form elements Markup for lists and headings CSS to control the visual presentation of text Correct use of semantic markup Exceptions: Pages should have heading structure modified to start at <h1> tags tags and proceed in order <h2>, <h3>, etc</h3></h2></h1> Compliance of this standard was validated using: keyboard in Chrome, VoiceOver, manual visual checks
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.2 (Web) 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.8.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Content is ordered in a meaningful sequence, including the faceted search options in the left navigation when searching. Exceptions: Customers may add up to two of their own custom links to the header. If added, the Custom links comes after avatar dropdown in screen reader sequence; visually it comes before the avatar dropdown. Compliance of this standard was validated using: keyboard in Chrome, VoiceOver, manual visual checks

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.3 (Web) 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Instructions provided do not rely solely on single sensory components. Typically, descriptive text and labels are used. Compliance of this standard was validated using: keyboard in Chrome, VoiceOver, manual visual checks
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.1 (Web) 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Color is used to enhance usability by drawing attention to certain areas of the screen. Color is not the only means of conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a response, or distinguishing a visual element. Additional differentiation is provided when the link is hovered over or receives focus: (e.g., text becomes underlined). Compliance of this standard was validated using: Keyboard, manual visual checks
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.2 (Web) • 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)	Not Applicable	No audio or video content

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1.1 (Web) 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	This product is designed for keyboard access. All core product functionality is available and executable from a keyboard. Exceptions: • The interactive "Browse by Keyword" graphic on the funding search tab is not keyboard accessible • When editing publications on a researcher profile, — the Add publication form > Import from file actions (Upload, Cancel, Remove) are not accessible with keyboard • Internal funding opportunity form Description/Note rich text, Citizenship/Residency clear ("X") controls are not accessible with keyboard. Note: Admin area of the website and access to edit internal funding opportunities is only available to users with select admin permissions • Admin > Create a Newsletter: Choose Funding Opps to Share dropdown values and "x" control are not focusable with keyboard. Note: Admin area of the website and access to edit newsletters is only available to users with select admin permissions Efforts to improve keyboard accessibility are in progress.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		Compliance of this standard was validated using:
		keyboard, manual visual checks
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.1.2 (Web)		
• 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)		Focus can be moved to and away from components using
• 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)		only a keyboard.
• 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)	Supports	only a keyboard.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	Compliance of this standard was validated using:
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		keyboard, manual visual checks
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		Rey Soura, mandar visual effects
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.1.4 (Web)		
• 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)		This product does not use single letter keyboard commands
• 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)	Not Applicable	to activate functions.
• 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)		to activate functions.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria	Not Applicable	This product does not require timed responses.
• 9.2.2.1 (Web)		inis product does not require timed responses.
• 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)		
• 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)		•
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.2.2 (Web)		
• 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)		
• 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)	Not Applicable	This product does not use moving, blinking, scrolling, or
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Troc Applicable	auto-updating content.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.3.1 (Web)		
• 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)		This product does not use moving, blinking, scrolling, or
• 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)	Not Applicable	auto-updating content.
• 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508	1	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.1 (Web) 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 	Supports	Heading structure and landmark markup can be used to skip blocks of content. In addition, "Skip Navigation" links allows user to bypass the header, search bar, etc. Compliance of this standard was validated using: keyboard, manual visual checks
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.2 (Web) 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	All pages on the site have descriptive page titles. Compliance of this standard was validated using: WAVE, keyboard, manual visual checks
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Also applies to:	Supports	Page elements and functionality are placed in an order that follows the sequences and relationships in the

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4.3 (Web) • 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)		Exceptions: On the advanced search page, under the Applicant/institution section > more locations popup, keyboard focus is not trapped within modal — keyboard users are able to interact with elements behind the modal while open For screen readers, focus on custom links added to the header comes after avatar dropdown, visually it comes before Compliance of this standard was validated using: keyboard, manual visual checks
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.4 (Web) 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Meaningful link text has been used throughout the non-customizable portions of the product. Note: Pivot-RP allows for some customization by customers. Pivot-RP cannot guarantee customer created content located on the Home Dashboard, Announcements or Profile page meets this criterion. Compliance of this standard was validated using: keyboard, manual visual checks
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.5.1 (Web) • 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)	Not Applicable	There is no functionality that uses multipoint or path-based gestures for operation.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 		
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.2 (Web) 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	The down-event of the pointer is not used to execute any part of the function
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.5.3 (Web) • 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) • 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	Labels or instructions are provided when content requires input. On element focus important cues and instructions are provided. Exception: Admin > Create a Newsletter: Choose Funding Opps to Share dropdown values are not labeled. Note: Admin area of the website is only available to users with select newsletter admin permissions Compliance of this standard was validated using: Keyboard, manual visual checks
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.5.4 (Web)	Not Applicable	Device motion or user motion is not used for any functionality.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.1.1 (Web) 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.1.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	The language of each page has been specified in the HTML. Compliance of this standard was validated using: keyboard, manual visual checks
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.1 (Web) 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Supports	Context does not change on focus alone. Compliance of this standard was validated using: keyboard, manual visual checks

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.2 (Web)		
• 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)		
• 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)		Context does not change automatically.
• 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)	Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	Compliance of this standard was validated using:
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		keyboard, manual visual checks
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)		Help links located in the same, predictable location on each
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Supports	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		page
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)		Invalid fields are visually marked. Generally, required fields
Also applies to:		are marked. Errors describe the problem and inform the
EN 301 549 Criteria		user where the problem occurred.
• 9.3.3.1 (Web)		F
• 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)		Exception:
 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		Form elements on the Sign-Up page are not individually identified as your jied before
• 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)	Supports	individually identified as required before submission. An indication that Elements should
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	have corresponding text/alt-text to identify
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		required fields prior to form submission. <i>Note:</i>
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		However, instructions located at the top of form
Revised Section 508		indicate that all fields are required
• 501 (Web)(Software)		maicate that an jielas are regained
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		Compliance of this standard was validated using:
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		Keyboard, VoiceOver, manual visual checks

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.2 (Web) 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Labels or instructions are provided when content requires input. On element focus, important cues and instructions are provided. Exceptions: • Admin > Create a Newsletter: Choose Funding Opps to Share dropdown values are not labeled Note: Admin area of the website is only available to select users with newsletter admin permissions Compliance of this standard was validated using: keyboard in Chrome, VoiceOver, manual visual checks
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Partially Supports	Search by Funder and Profiles (basic and advanced search) preserves historical search terms which appear on input focus. Historical search teams are accessible by keyboard and screen readers. Exceptions: Conferences basic search Awarded Grants search Compliance of this standard was validated using: keyboard in Chrome, VoiceOver, manual visual checks
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Applies to: WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer 'Supports' WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.4.1.1 (Web) • 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)	Supports	For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.2 (Web) 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Pages conform to HTML web standards. Names and roles of all UI elements are semantically and programmatically correct. Exceptions: If editing research profiles the Edit Profile tabs don't identify their states as selected/unselected; user cannot currently tell non-visually which tab is selected The interactive "Browse by Keyword" graphic on the funding search tab does not contain name, role, etc. Compliance of this standard was validated using: keyboard in Chrome, VoiceOver, manual visual checks

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:	Cupports	Continue are provided via VouTube
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	Captions are provided via YouTube
• 9.1.2.4 (Web)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) 		
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 		
 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.5 (Web) 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Audio descriptions are provided via YouTube
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.3.4 (Web) • 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Supports	Application displays content in the orientation preferred by the user.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.5 (Web)		
• 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
• 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		This product meets minimum color contrast guidelines.
• 9.1.4.3 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)		Note: Pivot-RP allows for some customization by customers.
• 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)		Pivot-RP cannot guarantee that Text links colors, if changed
• 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)		by customers, will meet color contrast requirements. Pivot-
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	RP provides links for administrators to check color contrast
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		requirements.
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		Compliance of this standard was validated using:
• 501 (Web)(Software)		WAVE, keyboard, manual visual checks
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		Text can be resized. This product is designed to be
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	responsive ensuring that the contents remains usable when
• 9.1.4.4 (Web)		the text is resized.
• 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)		Exceptions:
• 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)		Exceptions.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		 Some content overlapping other elements at 200% zoom At zoom 200%, unable to scroll to all part of Account removal warning modal displayed on uncheck of Consent checkbox on Change Account screen. Note: Admin area of the website is only available to select users with admin permissions At zoom 200%, unable to scroll to all part of Export funding Opp details dialog. Note: Admin area of the website is only available to select users with admin permissions Compliance of this standard was validated using: manual browser zoom
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.5 (Web) 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	HTML/CSS is used to present visual elements whenever possible. Text can be resized. This product is designed to be responsive ensuring that the contents remains usable when the text is resized. Note: the logo in the global header is customizable by the customer. Pivot-RP cannot guarantee that customer uploaded logos and images meet contrast requirements. Compliance of this standard was validated using: manual visual checks
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.10 (Web) • 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)	Partially Supports	The header, footer, and most text and columns reflow on browser resize or zoom so that the horizontal scrollbar doesn't appear on pages. Exceptions:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 		 Funding Discovery page requires vertical and horizontal scroll at 200% zoom Search results for Awarded grants and Funding Opps require a vertical and horizontal scroll Calendar view control requires horizontal scroll to view the options in the list Tracked Opps, Saved Searches, Shared, Advisor, and Curated views require a horizontal scroll to view the options in the list Profiles can be viewed without a horizontal scroll, but some content overlaps each other Efforts to make pages fully responsive are in progress. Compliance of this standard was validated using: manual visual checks
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.11 (Web) 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	Most non-text content, such as icons, meets minimum standards of 3:1 color contrast ratio with the surrounding background. Compliance of this standard was validated using: manual visual checks and WebAIM's Color Contrast Analyzer
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.12 (Web) • 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)	Supports	There is no loss of content or functionality with adjusted spacing. Exception: • Line height 1.4 times font on some pages Compliance of this standard was validated using:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 		manual visual checks
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.13 (Web) 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	Content that shows up on hover or focus, such as tooltips, is dismissible, persistent and does not disappear when you move over them after they appear. Compliance of this standard was validated using: manual visual checks
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.5 (Web) 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Supports	More than one way is available to locate the main pages of the site. For instance, links to the main pages of the site are available on every page through global navigation links. All main pages of the site provide a search form, so users can access content. Compliance of this standard was validated using: manual visual checks
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4.6 (Web)	Supports	Descriptive headings and labels have been used throughout the interface.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		For instance, on pages that display documents, the page title conveys the [Document title – site name]. The document title is the main heading. Compliance of this standard was validated using: manual visual checks
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4.7 (Web) • 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	This product has been implemented to support the default focus indicator for the device being used. Most link text and other elements have been styled to change in visual appearance when the mouse hovers or tabs over them. For instance, on mouse hover, links are underlined. On tab focus, links are underlined and display a gray outline. Form input fields display a heavier border on focus Exceptions: After skip link and skip filters After "share search" In the top navigation, the user profile dropdown does not receive visible keyboard focus Compliance of this standard was validated using: keyboard, manual visual checks
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Applicable	UI components focus not obscured by other elements
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)	Not Applicable	No dragging movements currently supported in Pivot-RP

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Supports	All target sizes meet the minimum requirement
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.1.2 (Web) 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	Lang attribute not used for curated content to read words in different languages according to their respective pronunciation rules In rare cases, the content in funding opportunities, researcher profiles or awarded grants may include text that is in a different language than the primary language of document. The site is not coded to identify changes to language in the content. Compliance of this standard was validated using: VoiceOver and visual checks
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.3 (Web) 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Supports	The primary site navigation links appear in the same place and the same order on every page of this product Compliance of this standard was validated using: manual visual checks

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.4 (Web)		
 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 		
 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		Components with the same functionality are consistent
 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 	Supports	throughout the site.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	Compliance of this standard was validated using: manual
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		visual checks
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		Visual Checks
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.3.3 (Web)		
 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 		
 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 		Suggestions for error correction are made when applicable.
• 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)	Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		Compliance of this standard was validated using: manual
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		visual checks
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		Users have the option to agree to data collection and
EN 301 549 Criteria	Supports	privacy policies with option to delete their account should
• 9.3.3.4 (Web)		their circumstance change
• 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)		Pivot-RP has not implemented complex cognitive function
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply	Supports	tests
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		icsts
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)		Status messages are presented visually
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		Exceptions:
• 9.4.1.3 (Web)		Screen readers do not announce when change has
• 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)		been made for:
• 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)	Supports	 Tracking opportunities (Funding and
 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 		Conferences tabs)
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		 Dismissing opportunities (Funding tab)
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		Compliance of this standard was validated using: manual
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		visual checks

Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

Chapter 3: <u>Functional Performance Criteria</u> (FPC)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Supports	This product is coded to work with screen readers and other assistive technologies. Exceptions, see 1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Compliance of this standard was validated using screen readers (listed above) and manual keyboard checks.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Supports	This product is coded to work with screen readers and other assistive technologies. In addition, text size can be adjusted through standard browser functionality. Exceptions, see 1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		 1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)
		Compliance of this standard was validated using screen readers (listed above) and manual keyboard checks
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports	Color is used to enhance usability by drawing attention to certain areas of the screen. Color is never the only means of conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a response, or distinguishing a visual element. If needed, the product's CSS can be overridden using the browser. Compliance of this standard was validated using manual visual checks.
302.4 Without Hearing	Not Applicable	No audio or video content
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Not Applicable	No audio or video content
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	No WCAG 2.0 criteria apply
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports	All screen elements are designed to be accessible for users with poor motor control (e.g., clickable areas are suitably sized and spaced). Links and form elements can be accessed using the tab key.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	Compliance of this standard was validated using manual keyboard and visual checks. No WCAG 2.0 criteria apply
502.0 With Littlice Neath and Strength	ραμμοιτο	,
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Supports	The product provides features that make its use by individuals with limited cognitive,

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		language, and learning abilities simpler and easier.
		 For example: Form fields are presented in a standard, consistent way across the product. Form elements are properly labeled.
		Compliance of this standard was validated using manual visual checks.

Chapter 5: Software

Notes: Product does not contain non-Web software. See <u>WCAG 2.x</u> section for WCAG 2.0 Level A and AA success criteria conformance details for Web applications.

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Supports Accessibility and Help pages are available in the top navigation and footer sections, which can be accessed from all pages of the Pivot-RP site. An Accessibility page is also provided, which includes links to accessibility compliance statements.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	Product support documentation is provided online through the product's help system and

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		through the Support Center area of the ProQuest's corporate site. This documentation can be accessed online or printed. End-users can also contact customer support (by phone, email, chat, or through the Contact Us web form) to request any further help. If alternative formats of product support documentation are required, we will do our best to accommodate the requested format, at no additional charge. These formats may include ASCII text, large print, and accessible electronic formats.
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Accessibility and Help pages are available in the top navigation and footer sections, which can be accessed from all pages of the Pivot-RP site. An Accessibility page is also provided, which includes links to accessibility compliance statements.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Support services are available to accommodate the communication needs of end users with disabilities. Users can communicate with customer support via: Phone Email Chat Contact Us web form Support services have experience working with end users with disabilities.

EN 301 549 Report

Notes:

Chapter 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		This product is coded to work with screen readers and other assistive technologies.
4.2.1 Usage without vision	Supports	 Exceptions, see 1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
		Compliance of this standard was validated using screen readers (listed above) and manual keyboard checks
4.2.2 Usage with limited vision	Supports	This product is coded to work with screen readers and other assistive technologies. In addition, text size can be adjusted through standard browser functionality.
		 Exceptions, see 1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		 1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) Compliance of this standard was validated using screen readers (listed above) and manual keyboard checks
4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour	Supports	Color is used to enhance usability by drawing attention to certain areas of the screen. Color is never the only means of conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a response, or distinguishing a visual element. If needed, the product's CSS can be overridden using the browser. Compliance of this standard was validated using manual visual checks.
4.2.4 Usage without hearing	Not Applicable	No audio or video content
4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing	Not Applicable	No audio or video content
4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability	Supports	Our platforms do not require user to generate vocal input.
4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength	Supports	No WCAG 2.0 criteria apply
4.2.8 Usage with limited reach	Not Applicable	At least one mode of operation that is operable with limited reach and limited strength. For example:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		 The product can be used using keyboard-only. All active elements can receive keyboard focus. The focus order of form fields is presented in a logical order
		Compliance of this standard was validated using manual keyboard and visual checks.
4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers	Supports	Our platforms do not include flashing content.
		The product provides features that make its use by individuals with limited cognitive, language, and learning abilities simpler and easier.
4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning	Supports	 For example: Form fields are presented in a standard, consistent way across the product. Form elements are properly labeled.
4.2.11 Privacy	Supports	Privacy settings are made available to users in an accessible way.

Chapter 9: Web (see WCAG 2.x section)

Notes:

Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.1 Product documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features	Supports	Supports Accessibility and Help pages are available in the top navigation and footer sections, which can be accessed from all pages of the Pivot-RP site. An Accessibility page is also provided, which includes links to accessibility compliance statements.
12.1.2 Accessible documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
12.2 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features	Supports	Accessibility and Help pages are available in the top navigation and footer sections, which can be accessed from all pages of the Pivot-RP site. An Accessibility page is also provided, which includes links to accessibility compliance statements.
12.2.3 Effective communication	Supports	Support services are available to accommodate the communication needs of end users with disabilities. Users can communicate with customer support via: Phone Email Chat Contact Us web form

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		Support services have experience working
		with end users with disabilities.
12.2.4 Accessible documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section

Legal Disclaimer (Clarivate)

This Accessibility Conformance Report represents the specific release of the product described, as of the date of this document. Notwithstanding the information contained in the Accessibility Conformance Report, if use of the product is subject to a license agreement, the terms and conditions of the product's license agreement remain in full force and effect, including any limitation of liability and disclaimer of warranties provisions.